

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 12-4457

SHAMOKIN FILLER COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
REVIEW COMMISSION,

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

SARA L. JOHNSON
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Blvd., 22nd Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: 202-693-9332
Fax: 202-693-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES	3
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
I. The Commission Correctly Concluded that the Mine Act Permits the Secretary to Assign Jurisdiction Over the Carbon Plant to MSHA Rather Than OSHA.....	17
A. The Plain Language of Sections 802(h)(1)(C) and 802(i) Compels the Court’s Affirmance of MSHA Jurisdiction Over Shamokin Filler’s Custom Coal Preparation Plant.....	19
B. This Court’s Controlling Mine Act Precedent Additionally Compels Affirmance of MSHA’s Jurisdiction Over Shamokin Filler’s Custom Coal Preparation Plant.....	27
C. The Legislative History Supports the Secretary’s Plain Text Reading of Sections 802(h)(1)(C) and 802(i) – Not Shamokin Filler’s.....	31

D. Even Assuming that the Mine Act is Ambiguous, the Court Owes Deference to the Secretary’s Reasonable Interpretation.....	34
E. No Case Cited by Shamokin Filler Holds that the Mine Act Does Not Apply to Further Processing of Previously Processed Coal.....	40
II. The Commission Correctly Held that the Administrative Law Judge Acted Within His Discretion in Excluding Evidence About Other Carbon Plants.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50
ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Air Prods. & Chems. Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 15 FMSHRC 2428 (Dec. 1993) <i>aff’d</i> , 37 F.3d 1485 (table) (3d Cir. 1994)	27, 28, 29, 40
<i>American Bus. Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	25
<i>Bhaya v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 184 (3d Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31
<i>Donovan v. Carolina Stalite Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1547 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 18, 24, 33, 35, 37
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	7
<i>Elliot Coal Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 17 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Eplion v. Director, OWCP</i> , 794 F.2d 935 (4th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Gunderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010)	15, 47
<i>Herman v. Associated Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 1999)	39, 43
<i>Herman v. Commonwealth Edison</i> , No. 98 C 3308, 1998 WL 704335 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 1998)	43

<i>Hi-Tech Furnace Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Jeroski v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 697 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Laird v. ICC</i> , 691 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1982).....	47
<i>Lancashire Coal Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 968 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Marshall v. Stoudt’s Ferry Preparation Co.</i> , 602 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1979).....	18, 24, 33
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	14, 36
<i>North Fork Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 921 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Pero v. Cyprus Plateau Mining Corp.</i> , 22 FMSHRC 1361 (Dec. 2000)	47
<i>Pattison Sand Co., LLC v. FMSHRC</i> , 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Pennsylvania Elec. Co. v. FMSHRC (“Penelec”)</i> , 969 F.2d 1501 (3d Cir. 1992)	16, 17, 18, 23, 27, 28, 30, 37, 40, 43
<i>Reich v. D.M. Sabia Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 854 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14

<i>RNS Servs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 115 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1997).....	16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 29, 30, 37, 38, 41, 43
<i>Roberts v. Weinberger</i> , 527 F.2d 600 (4th Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Second Taxing Dist. of City of Norwalk v. FERC</i> , 683 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Justis Supply & Machine Shop</i> , 22 FMSHRC 1292, 2000 WL 1682492 (Nov. 2000)	41
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Kinder Morgan Operating L.P. “C”</i> , 23 FMSHRC 1288 (Dec. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 78 Fed. Appx. 462 (6th Cir. 2003).....	38, 39
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 34 FMSHRC 1784 (Aug. 2012).....	46
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Nat’l Cement Co. (“National Cement I”)</i> , 494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Nat’l Cement Co. (“National Cement II”)</i> , 573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 14, 35
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Oliver M. Elam, Jr., Co.</i> 4 FMSHRC 5 (Jan. 1982)	17, 23, 24, 30, 38
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Pennsylvania Elec. Co.</i> , 11 FMSHRC 1875 (Oct. 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 969 F.2d 1501 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	41, 42
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Sturm Ruger & Co.</i> , 20 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1720, 2004 WL 1056560 (OSHRC May 2004), <i>aff’d</i> 135 Fed. Appx. 431 (1st Cir. 2005).....	49

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,</i> 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6, 49
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,</i> 30 FMSHRC 736 (Aug. 2008).....	46
<i>Sec’y of Labor on behalf of Wamsley v. Mutual Mining, Inc.,</i> 80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996)	6, 36
<i>Sexton v. Mathews,</i> 538 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1976)	33, 34
<i>Shook v. Dist. of Columbia Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.,</i> 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Speed Mining, Inc. v. FMSHRC,</i> 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Stroh v. Director, OWCP,</i> 810 F.2d 61 (3d Cir.1987).....	18
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,</i> 56 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United Energy Servs, Inc. v. FMSHRC,</i> 35 F.3d 971 (4th Cir. 1994)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Long,</i> 574 F.2d 761 (3d Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Vulcan v. FMSHRC,</i> 700 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012)	36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(5).....46
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)47, 48
5 U.S.C. § 706.....15

Internal Revenue Code,
26 U.S.C. § 4121(a)42

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(1)4

Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972,
30 U.S.C. §§ 901, *et seq.*41

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977,
Section 2(b), 30 U.S.C. § 801(b)36
Section 3(d), 30 U.S.C. § 802(d)24
Section 3(h)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19,
21, 24, 26, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36, 40, 41, 44, 49
Section 3(h)(2), 30 U.S.C. §802(h)(2)41
Section 3(i), 30 U.S.C. § 802(i) 1, 2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19,
20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 30, 34, 36, 40, 44, 49
Section 4, 30 U.S.C. § 803.....4
Section 103, 30 U.S.C. § 813.....5
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....7
Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)7
Section 104(e), 30 U.S.C. § 814(e).....7
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d)5
Section 106, 30 U.S.C. § 816.....6
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1).....14
Section 107(a), 30 U.S.C. § 817(a).....7
Section 113(iii), 30 U.S.C. § 823(iii).....22

Code of Federal Regulations,
29 C.F.R. § 2700.5546
29 C.F.R. § 2700.6347

29 C.F.R. Part 1910, Subpart Z.....7
30 C.F.R. Part 71.....7, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Rule of Evidence 403..... 10, 13, 17, 44, 45, 46

Norman J. Singer, *2A Sutherland Statutory Construction*,
§ 47.17 Ejusdem generis (7th ed. 2012)21

S. Conf. Rep. No. 95-461, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., at 38 (1977),
reprinted in Legis. History of the Federal Mine Safety and
Health Act of 1977, at 1316 (1978) (“Legislative History”)31

S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Congress, 1st Sess., at 14, *reprinted in*
Legislative History at 60232

Webster’s Third International Dictionary 1790 (3d ed. 2002)24

Webster’s Third International Dictionary 2634 (3d ed. 2002)19
